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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that a true and complete copy of the foregoing document with applicable exhibits 

has been served on Joshua S. Schoonover, counsel for Applicant, by forwarding said copy on August 5, 

2019, via email to: lawgroup@coastalpatent.com.  

 Signature: /Shaun P. Keough/ 

Date: August 5, 2019 
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MICHAEL HARLAN

SPRING / SUMMER   2019
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1

IN THE GARDEN
SPRING / SUMMER 2019

A collection reminiscent of time 

in the garden.

The stark geometry of the trellis 

converges with the organic beauty

of a diversity of flowers.

Patterns and Textures combine in

a casual élan…

-MICHAEL HARLAN
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MICHAEL HARLAN 

WWW.MICHAELHARLAN.COM

CONTACT:  

STUDIO@MICHAELHARLAN.COM
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INVOICE #160426 

PATINA 

Carol Muehling 

23 Centre Street 

Nantucket, MA 02554 

508-228-7188

April 26, 2016 

Re: Merchandise Invoice 

  4    Card cases________________@ $100_____________$400 

  4    Passports_________________@ $150_____________$600 

  2    Wallets___________________@ $225_____________$450 

  2    Linen Totes_______________@ $800_____________$1600 

  2    Leather totes______________@ $950____________$1900 

 Amount Due $4,950.00 

Remit to: 

Michael Harlan Studio 

382 Central Park West 

#18 X 

New York City, NY 10025 
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MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025

212-222-2094
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CAROL A. MUEHLING 
PATJNA 

23 CENTRE STREET 
ANJCK:T, A02554 

(5) 28-7118 

CAPE COD AVE 
RO IN PO BOX 0 
Ci, A S­

;.1112 m 
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MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025 212-222-2094

INVOICE #160706

PATINA

Carol Muehling

23 Centre Street

Nantucket, MA 02554

508-228-7188

July 6, 2016

Re: Merchandise Invoice

2 Cashmere cocoon zip coats________________@ $1200_____________$2400

2 Wool cocoon zip coats___________________@ $1150______________$2300

Amount Due $4,700.00

Remit to:

Michael Harlan Studio

382 Central Park West

#18 X

New York City, NY 10025
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CAROL A. MUEHLING/PATINA 
Mihael Harlan Studio 

cc 5-1595 
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1807 
7/62016 

4 oats 4,70.00 

4,70.00 
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INVOICE #161003 

PATINA 

Carol Muehling 

23 Centre Street 

Nantucket, MA 02554 

508-228-7188

October 3, 2016 

Re: Merchandise Invoice 

  3    Black knitted cashmere scarves_____________@ $220_____________$660 

  3    charcoal knitted cashmere scarves__________@ $220_____________$660 

  3    Mushroom knitted cashmere scarves________@ $220_____________$660 

 Amount Due $1980.00 

Remit to: 

Michael Harlan Studio 

382 Central Park West 

#18 X 

New York City, NY 10025 
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MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025

212-222-2094
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INVOICE #161011 

PATINA 

Carol Muehling 

23 Centre Street 

Nantucket, MA 02554 

508-228-7188

October 11, 2016 

Re: Merchandise Invoice 

  1    Black knitted cashmere scarf_______________@ $220_____________$220 

  2    charcoal knitted cashmere scarves__________@ $220_____________$440 

  4    Mushroom knitted cashmere scarves________@ $220_____________$880 

  4    Navy knitted cashmere scarves_____________@ $220_____________$880 

  4    Loden knitted cashmere scarves____________@$220_____________$880 

Shipping________________________________________________________$70 

 Amount Due $3,370.00 

Remit to: 

Michael Harlan Studio 

382 Central Park West 

#18 X 

New York City, NY 10025 
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MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025

212-222-2094
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INVOICE #160901 

PATINA 

Carol Muehling 

23 Centre Street 

Nantucket, MA 02554 

508-228-7188

September 1, 2016 

Re: Merchandise Invoice 

3 Black   100% cashmere scarves________________$210.00 

 Amount Due $630.00 

Remit to: 

Michael Harlan Studio 

382 Central Park West 

#18 X 

New York City, NY 10025 
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MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025

212-222-2094
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CAROL A. MUEHLING/PATINA 
Miel Harlan Studio 

cc 5-1595 3 blak ves 
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1864 
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[Fwd: Re: HELLO!] 

m ha rla n@michael harla n.com

Thu 9/1/2016 12:06 PM 

To mwgriin10@hotmail.com < mwgriffin10@hotmail.com >; 

@ 1 atachments (19 KB) 

untitled-(2); 

0 rig i na I Message
Subject: Re: HELL0 1 

From: "Carol Muehling" <carolmuehling@hotmail.com> 
Date: Thu, September 1, 201610:38 am 
To: "mharlan@michaelharlan.com" <mharlan@michaelharlan.com> 

Hil Here now ... a bit quiet so maybe a good time if it works for you. 
I'll have to re read your email from yesterday .... too crazy to do much 
yesterday. The last hurrah 1 ! 

From: mharlan@michaelharlan.com <mharlan@michaelharlan.com> 
Sent Thursday, September 1, 2016 8:32 AM 
To: Carol Muehling 
Subject: Re: HELLO! 

Good morning 1 

raining morning ... actually pefect because I'll have a litle time to 
label the scarves ... 

My unchangeable schedule at the moment is as follows: 

Picking up family this aternoon at 5 then dinner, 
and then we have a flight tomorrow :-( at 4. 

Beyond that i'm flexible to what works for you. 

let me know! 

M 

> Thank yew!!
>
> 

> From: mharlan@michaelharlan.com <mharlan@michaelharlan.com>
1/7 
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> Sent Wednesday, August 31, 2016 11:26 AM
> o: Carol Muehling
> Subject: Re: HELLO!
>
> Sorry! I know its a lot.... 
> Yes we can wait till tomorrow ... I should have some scarves fro you then 1 

> (adding to that list we'll talk retail of that too ..... : ) 
> I'll drop you a not in the morning
>
> 
>> YIKES!! A lot to digest.. .. but necessary of course. Wondering if you
>> could come by tomorrow or friday instead? I'm a bit overwhelmed by a
>> couple of things that I desperately need to attend to. Could even do
>> tomorrow end of day at the house if that works any better for you. I
>> also
>> need some time to go over your questions so I'm prepared!
>>
>> hope you're enjoying your last bit of quiet before family descends 1 

>>
>> C
>>
>>
>>
>> From: mharlan@michaelharlan.com < mharlan@michaelharlan.com >
> > Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2016 8:30 AM
>> o: Carol Muehling
>> Subjet: Re: HELLO'
>>
>> Hey there!
>> I am hoping to stop by or a few minutes today and chat if you have a
>> little time.
>>
>> In the mean time just a recap of what you saw and then some questions.
>> sorry for the barrage, its train of thought so i don't forget. We can
>> discuss it all when I see you.
>>
>> Bags
>>
>> I will be looking at the same leather as before, but will also see what
>> else they have
>> to mix it up a bit. Are you opposed to them being all black if thats
>> what
>> seams to work best?
>>
>> 2 syles of small totes: you would want 3 of each
>>
>> large scallop bag how many? do you see this in just black?
>>
>> Are you thinking of any of this years bags or versions of them as a
>> reorder
>>
>> I am thinking of doing a small zip clutch like the ones you sell. .. if
>> interested
>>
>>
>> SHIRTS
>>

217 
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>> I want to discuss the price point as we narrow in on fabric
>> take a look at the breakdown and let me know if you agree.
>> Let me know which, if any, you were thinking you would want in multiple
>> fabrics
>> (you've mentioned this it at least wice but i have spaced out)
>> Let me know what your wish list is and we'll see how fabric availability
>> works out. What is your thought if there is not enough to complete a
>> full
>> order per shirt7
>>
>>
>> Pleated print or solid
> > 3 of each size
>>
>> ball button 7
>> 3 of each size
>>
>> rolled sleeve print, 7possible multiple, or linen
>> 3 of each size
>>
>> long shirt solid fine linen or cotton?
>> 7
>>
>> all for now .
>> See you soon.
>>
>> M
>>
>>
>>
>>
>>
>>> Great! I get in at 9
>> > Katie at 10
>> > We're there so come when its good for you. Hopefully won't be crazy.
>> It's
>> > been nuts!
>>>
>> > Sent from my iPhone
>>>
>> > > On Aug 28, 2016, at 6:34 PM, "mharlan@michaelharlan.com"
>> > > <mharlan@michaelharlan.com> wrote:
>> > > Hey there!
> > > > So, I will see you in the morning ... (monday)
>> > > what time would you like me to be there?
>> > > looking forward to it!
>>>> M
>> > > > Perfect!
>>>>> Sent from my iPhone
>> > > > > On Aug 26, 2016, at 3:18 PM, "mharlan@michaelharlan.com"
>> > > > > < mharlan@michaelharlan.com > wrote:
>>>>>> GOOD!
> > > > > > the sea is too wild but for that reason the beach is beautiful.
>> > > > > let's
>> shoot or Monday as a work session, but we will stop by if we find
>> > > > > ourselves downtown before.
>>>>>> See you soon!

3/7 
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>> > > > > > Hi! This is the first chance I've had to check emails! Sorry! But
>> the
>> > > > > > good
>>>>>>> news is, we are busy11
>> > > > > > Not sure about my schedule tomorrow. Might be in after 1 until 6
>>>>> > > but
>> not
>> > > > » sure. Otherwise maybe Monday when Katie is here? She's a good judge
>>>>> > > of
>> > > > > > proportion.
>> > > > > > Can we touch base tomorrow??
>> > > > > > Or if you're in town I'm here until 6.
>> > > > > > Hope you're floating in the sea!
>> > > > > > Sent from my iPhone
>> > > > > > > On Aug 26, 2016, at 10:55 AM, "mharlan@michaelharlan.com"
>> > > > > > > < mharlan@michaelharlan.com > wrote:
>>>> > > > > Good morning!
>> > > > > > > I hope everything went well yesterday. Seemed like it was a good
>>>>>>>> day
>> > > > > > > for
>>>>>>>> anything!
>> > > > > > > Let me know what works with your schedule.
>> > > > > > > see you soon,
>>>>>>>> M
>> > > > > > > > Hl11 Thought I might hear from you today. I'm volunteering most
>> > > > > > > > of
>> > > > > > > > tomorrow for Swim Across America so won't be around. Let's touch
>> base
>> > > > > > > > friday.
> > > > > > > > > Only one lonely coat left... ..... not bad for starters and some 
>>very
>>>>>>>>> warm
>>>>>>>>> days 1 You rock!I
>>>>>>>>> soon .... 
>>>>>>>>> 
>> > > > > > > > From: mharlan@michaelharlan.com <mharlan@michaelharlan.com> Sent
>> Wednesday, August 24, 2016 5:01 PM
>> > > > > > > > o: Caol Muehling
>>>>>>>>> Subject: HELLOI
>>>>>>>>> Hey there!!
>> > > > > > > > We made it and of course it's beautiful ...
>> > > > > > > > Looking forward to seeing you!
>> > > > > > > > We also have a little work to do so I'll need you to let me know
>> > > > > > > > what
>> > > > > > > > day
>> > > > > > > > is best to take some time from you and try size fits of all shirt
>> styles,
>> > > > > > > > and a couple bag samples to show .... etc.. .. 
>> > > > > > > > Let me know what works ... now on no schedule but yours.
>> > > > > > > > soon
>>>>>>>>> Michael
>> > > > > > > > > Can't wait to see you guys!! Thanks for the warning:)
>>>>>>>>>> Good on shirts.
>> > > > > > > > > I'll take the scarves late and sell what I can and hold the rest
>> > > > > > > > > or
>> > > > > > > > > next
>> > > > > > > > > season ..... never hurts to get what you can when you can! And yes 

417 
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> > > > > > > > > > to

>> > > > > > > > > the

>>>>>>>>>> black!!

>>>>>>>>>> Been BUSY!''

>> > > > > > > > > See you soon!
>> > > > > > > > > Sent from my iPhone

>> > > > > > > > > > On Aug 10, 2016, at 8:12 AM, "mharlan@michaelharlan.com"
>> <mharlan@michaelharlan.com> wrote:

>>>>>>>>>>> Good morning!

>>>>>>>>>>> quick update.
>> > > > > > > > > > We'll be there in two weeks .. . just saying ...
>>>>>>>>>>> Shirts
>> > > > > > > > > > I'll have fit sizes of all the shirts
> > > > > > > > > > > (corrected size 3 of first shirt, and then three other styles
>>>>>>>>>>> one
> > > > > > > > > > > you

>> > > > > > > > > > have not seen,
>>>>>>>>>>> but think you will like)
> > > > > > > > > > > Scarves
>> > > > > > > > > > Have had a setback where the maker did not order the yarns as

>> > > > > > > > > > fast
>>>>>>>>>>> as
> > > > > > > > > > > they

>> > > > > > > > > > said they would. I should have some black ones soon but think
>>>>>>>>>>> all
> > > > > > > > > > > the

>>>>>>>>>>> other colors will
>> > > > > > > > > > not come until it is passed the time you wanted.
>> > > > > > > > > > Do you want a few black or this fall?
>> > > > > > > > > > And then I guess it will be next fall or the full color range? 

>> Let me know your thoughts, sorry for the setback.
>> > > > > > > > > > see you soon.
>>>>>>>>>>> Michael
>> > > > > > > > > > > Hi Michael. Sorry for delayed response .... ! took a time out 
>>>>>>>>>>>> this 
>>>>>>>>>>>>weekend. 
>> > > > > > > > > > > Was on overload and out of fuel.

>> > > > > > > > > > > I think I'm a bit confused by your grading questions. I'm not
>> sure
> > > > > > > > > > > > about

>> > > > > > > > > > > 1" or 2" from the original. I think I just felt that it would
>>>>>>>>>>>> hit

>> > > > > > > > > > > some

>> > > > > > > > > > > people in the wrong place (widest part of hip) if it weren't
>> longer.
>> > > > > > > > > > > But
> > > > > > > > > > > > am willing to leave it up to you if you think the proportion
>>>>>>>>>>>> is

>> wrong
> > > > > > > > > > > > Re peasant shirt... .. l purchased that from the competition a
>> few

>>>>>>>>>>>> years
>> > > > > > > > > > > ago .... didn't sell them so don't know about grade. I think 
> > > > > > > > > > > > for
>> the
>>>>>>>>>>>>sm/med
> > > > > > > > > > > > which that one is, the length worked because of the drape of

5/7 
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>> > > > > > > > > > > the
>> > > > > > > > > > > fabric.
>>>>>>>>>>>> Make sense??
>> > > > > > > > > > > And ..... FYl ..... sold the black cashmere jacket this weekend 
» (sm/med)!!!!!
>> > > > > > > > > > > And Carol Greenwald coming in tomorrow to check out the grey.
>> Congratulations!!
>> > > > > > > > > > > Call me if you have any other questions ..... l'm here every day 
>> this
>>>>>>>>>>>> week.
>>>>>>>>>>>> C
>>>>>>>>>>>>
>> > > > > > > > > > > From: mharlan@michaelharlan.com <mharlan@michaelharlan.com>
>> Sent: Friday, July 29, 2016 11:55 PM
>>>>>>>>>>>> To: Carol Muehling
>>>>>>>>>>>> Subject: HOMEWORK: )
>> > > > > > > > > > > I have started to grade the next shirt style (see attached
>> photo
>>>>>>>>>>>> as
>>>>>>>>>>>> a
>> > > > > > > > > > > reminder)
>> > > > > > > > > > > and have a few questions ..
>> > > > > > > > > > > you said the first size that you tried on needs to be two
>> inches
>>>>>>>>>>>> longer ..
>> > > > > > > > > > > that would make it an inch longer than the first shirt that
>> > > > > > > > > > > you
>> tried
>>>>>>>>>>>> on. 
>> > > > > > > > > > > ( to me this shit shouldn't be longer than the first one-a
>> proportional
>>>>>>>>>>>> thing, but your call. .. )

>> > > > > > > > > > > I assume I should follow the same grading in the length as the
>> first
>>>>>>>>>>>> shirt
>> > > > > > > > > > > i.e. they are almost 2" LONGER than the size before, and the
>>>>>>>>>>>> 3rd
>> > > > > > > > > > > size
>>>>>>>>>>>> is
>>>>>>>>>>>> actually
>> > > > > > > > > > > a 4" grade up (skipping a size) correct?
>> > > > > > > > > > > For future reference .... That peasant shirt that you like so 
>>>>>>>>>>>> much, 
>> > > > > > > > > > > (that
>> > > > > > > > > > > got the stain on it) is sylistically a shorter shirt. When
>> > > > > > > > > > > that
>>>>>>>>>>>> shirt
>> > > > > > > > > > > graded up was it still "short" in comparison? was that a
>> detriment
>> > > > > > > > > > > to
>> > > > > > > > > > > that shirt? did is sell and or would you have wanted it
>>>>>>>>>>>> longer
>>>>>>>>>>>> 7
>> > > > > > > > > > > I am trying to understand how diferent syles can work when
>> reading
>>>>>>>>>>>> up
>> > > > > > > > > > > based on your experience ...

617 

MH00109



> > > > > > > > > > > > thats it for now .... 

>>>>>>>>>>>> Thanks! 

> > > > > > > > > > > > You can now return to your weekend : )
>>>>>>>>>>>> M

>>>

>>

>>

>>

>>

>

> 

717 
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>> > On Mar 20, 2016, at 4:21 AM, "mharlan@michaelharlan.com"
>> > <mharlan@michae1har1an.com> wrote:
>>> 
>>> Carol, 
>> > I am not sure when you are getting back from your trip, but I hope you
>>> had
>>> a wonderful time!
>>> 
>> > Everything is ready to go- which is exciting!
»> I am ataching a copy of the card that i am including with each piece
> > > (ront and back)
>> > to make sure you are OK with it.
>> > Please let me know your thoughts.
>>>
>> > AND when you get a moment we just need to discuss when you want me to
>>> send 
>>> everything/want it to arrive and pricing.
>> > Michel and I went comparison shopping and worked out a spreadsheet of
>> > scenarios to share with you ... when you are ready ..
>>>
>> > Looking forward to hearing from you.
>>>
>>> Michael
>>> 
>>> 
>>> 
>>> 
>>> < product card.docx> 
>> 
> 

MH00095 
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INVOICE #170307

PATINA 

Carol Muehling 

23 Centre Street 

Nantucket, MA 02554 

508-228-7188

March  7, 2017 

Re: Merchandise Invoice 

 9    Chrysanthemum Yoke Shirt/Jac _____@ $225____________$2,025 

 9   Navy Polka Dot Pleat Shirt___________@ $225____________$2,025 

 9   Chambray Long Shirt______________@ $235____________$2,115 

 9   Cotton/Ramie Kimono-Tux Shirt_____@ $235____________$2,115 

 3   Navy Polka Dot Long Shirt__________@ $235____________$705 

 3   Chambray Pleat Shirt______________@ $225____________$675 

 3   Cotton/Ramie yoke shirt___________@ $ 235____________$705 

 4  Small Tote______________________@ $350_____________$1,400 

        2 black, 1 navy, 1 stone 

 4  Cross Shoulder Tote______________@ $425____________$1,700 

        2 black, 1 navy, 1 stone 

 4   Large Shopper__________________@$950_____________$3,800 

        2 black, 1 navy, 1 stone 

 6  Clutch_________________________@ $300_____________$1,800 

        2 back, 2 navy, 2 stone 

PRODUCT TOTAL______________________________________$19,065.00 

SHIPPING_____________________________________________$270.00 

 Amount Due  $19,335.00 

Remit to: 

Michael Harlan Studio 

382 Central Park West 

#18 X 

New York City, NY 10025 

MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025 212-222-2094
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INVOICE #170717

PATINA 

Carol Muehling 

23 Centre Street 

Nantucket, MA 02554 

508-228-7188 

July 17, 2017 

Re: Merchandise Invoice 

  9    Plaid shirts_________________3 per size_________@ $220____________$1,980 

  9    Corduroy Shirts____________3 per size_________@ $235____________$ 2,115 

  9    Chambray Floral shirts______ 3 per size_________@ $225____________$2,025 

  9    Clipped Dot Shirts__________3 per size_________@ $235____________$2,115 

  8    Swing sweater vests________4 per size__________@ $175____________$1400 

  8    Tunics with belt_____________4 per size_________@ $195____________$1560 

  4    Sweater-knit zip vest_________2 per size_________@ $230____________$920 

  4    Loden Cocoon Zip Coats_____2 per size_________@ $1150___________$4,600 

  4    Double face Kimono Coats___2 per size_________@ $1100___________$4,400 

  22  Cashmere scarves___________5 colors__________@$220_____________$4,840 

         3 Navy, 2 Loden, 3 Mushroom, 4 black, 5 Sky, 5 cloud 

PRODUCT TOTAL______________________________________$25,950.00 

SHIPPING______________________________________________$430.00 

 Amount Due $26,380.00 

Remit to: 

Michael Harlan Studio 

382 Central Park West 

#18 X 

New York City, NY 10025 

MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025 212-222-2094
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INVOICE #170716

PACKING LIST 

BOX 1 

4 Zip Vests 

4 Kimono coats 

8 swing sweater vests 

9 Corduroy shirts 

9 Floral Shirts 

9 Plaid Shirts 

9 Clipped Dot shirts 

3 Navy Scarves 

2Loden Scarves 

2 Spring shirts 

BOX 2 

4 Loden Coats 

BOX 3 

8 Tunics with belts 

4 Black scarves 

3 mushroom scarves 

BOX 4 

5 Cloud Scarves 

5 Sky Scarves 
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MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025 212-222-2094
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that a true and complete copy of the foregoing document with applicable exhibits 

has been served on Joshua S. Schoonover, counsel for Applicant, by forwarding said copy on August 5, 

2019, via email to: lawgroup@coastalpatent.com.  

 Signature: /Shaun P. Keough/ 

Date: August 5, 2019 
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 Signature: /Shaun P. Keough/ 
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INVOICE #160426 

PATINA 

Carol Muehling 

23 Centre Street 

Nantucket, MA 02554 

508-228-7188

April 26, 2016 

Re: Merchandise Invoice 

  4    Card cases________________@ $100_____________$400 

  4    Passports_________________@ $150_____________$600 

  2    Wallets___________________@ $225_____________$450 

  2    Linen Totes_______________@ $800_____________$1600 

  2    Leather totes______________@ $950____________$1900 

 Amount Due $4,950.00 

Remit to: 

Michael Harlan Studio 

382 Central Park West 

#18 X 

New York City, NY 10025 

MH00062



MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025

212-222-2094
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MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025 212-222-2094

INVOICE #160706

PATINA

Carol Muehling

23 Centre Street

Nantucket, MA 02554

508-228-7188

July 6, 2016

Re: Merchandise Invoice

2 Cashmere cocoon zip coats________________@ $1200_____________$2400

2 Wool cocoon zip coats___________________@ $1150______________$2300

Amount Due $4,700.00

Remit to:

Michael Harlan Studio

382 Central Park West

#18 X

New York City, NY 10025
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INVOICE #161003 

PATINA 

Carol Muehling 

23 Centre Street 

Nantucket, MA 02554 

508-228-7188

October 3, 2016 

Re: Merchandise Invoice 

  3    Black knitted cashmere scarves_____________@ $220_____________$660 

  3    charcoal knitted cashmere scarves__________@ $220_____________$660 

  3    Mushroom knitted cashmere scarves________@ $220_____________$660 

 Amount Due $1980.00 

Remit to: 

Michael Harlan Studio 

382 Central Park West 

#18 X 

New York City, NY 10025 

MH00067



MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025

212-222-2094
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INVOICE #161011 

PATINA 

Carol Muehling 

23 Centre Street 

Nantucket, MA 02554 

508-228-7188

October 11, 2016 

Re: Merchandise Invoice 

  1    Black knitted cashmere scarf_______________@ $220_____________$220 

  2    charcoal knitted cashmere scarves__________@ $220_____________$440 

  4    Mushroom knitted cashmere scarves________@ $220_____________$880 

  4    Navy knitted cashmere scarves_____________@ $220_____________$880 

  4    Loden knitted cashmere scarves____________@$220_____________$880 

Shipping________________________________________________________$70 

 Amount Due $3,370.00 

Remit to: 

Michael Harlan Studio 

382 Central Park West 

#18 X 

New York City, NY 10025 

MH00070



MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025

212-222-2094
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INVOICE #160901 

PATINA 

Carol Muehling 

23 Centre Street 

Nantucket, MA 02554 

508-228-7188

September 1, 2016 

Re: Merchandise Invoice 

3 Black   100% cashmere scarves________________$210.00 

 Amount Due $630.00 

Remit to: 

Michael Harlan Studio 

382 Central Park West 

#18 X 

New York City, NY 10025 
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MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025

212-222-2094
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INVOICE #170307

PATINA 

Carol Muehling 

23 Centre Street 

Nantucket, MA 02554 

508-228-7188

March  7, 2017 

Re: Merchandise Invoice 

 9    Chrysanthemum Yoke Shirt/Jac _____@ $225____________$2,025 

 9   Navy Polka Dot Pleat Shirt___________@ $225____________$2,025 

 9   Chambray Long Shirt______________@ $235____________$2,115 

 9   Cotton/Ramie Kimono-Tux Shirt_____@ $235____________$2,115 

 3   Navy Polka Dot Long Shirt__________@ $235____________$705 

 3   Chambray Pleat Shirt______________@ $225____________$675 

 3   Cotton/Ramie yoke shirt___________@ $ 235____________$705 

 4  Small Tote______________________@ $350_____________$1,400 

        2 black, 1 navy, 1 stone 

 4  Cross Shoulder Tote______________@ $425____________$1,700 

        2 black, 1 navy, 1 stone 

 4   Large Shopper__________________@$950_____________$3,800 

        2 black, 1 navy, 1 stone 

 6  Clutch_________________________@ $300_____________$1,800 

        2 back, 2 navy, 2 stone 

PRODUCT TOTAL______________________________________$19,065.00 

SHIPPING_____________________________________________$270.00 

 Amount Due  $19,335.00 

Remit to: 

Michael Harlan Studio 

382 Central Park West 

#18 X 

New York City, NY 10025 

MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025 212-222-2094
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INVOICE #170717

PATINA 

Carol Muehling 

23 Centre Street 

Nantucket, MA 02554 

508-228-7188 

July 17, 2017 

Re: Merchandise Invoice 

  9    Plaid shirts_________________3 per size_________@ $220____________$1,980 

  9    Corduroy Shirts____________3 per size_________@ $235____________$ 2,115 

  9    Chambray Floral shirts______ 3 per size_________@ $225____________$2,025 

  9    Clipped Dot Shirts__________3 per size_________@ $235____________$2,115 

  8    Swing sweater vests________4 per size__________@ $175____________$1400 

  8    Tunics with belt_____________4 per size_________@ $195____________$1560 

  4    Sweater-knit zip vest_________2 per size_________@ $230____________$920 

  4    Loden Cocoon Zip Coats_____2 per size_________@ $1150___________$4,600 

  4    Double face Kimono Coats___2 per size_________@ $1100___________$4,400 

  22  Cashmere scarves___________5 colors__________@$220_____________$4,840 

         3 Navy, 2 Loden, 3 Mushroom, 4 black, 5 Sky, 5 cloud 

PRODUCT TOTAL______________________________________$25,950.00 

SHIPPING______________________________________________$430.00 

 Amount Due $26,380.00 

Remit to: 

Michael Harlan Studio 

382 Central Park West 

#18 X 

New York City, NY 10025 

MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025 212-222-2094
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INVOICE #170716

PACKING LIST 

BOX 1 

4 Zip Vests 

4 Kimono coats 

8 swing sweater vests 

9 Corduroy shirts 

9 Floral Shirts 

9 Plaid Shirts 

9 Clipped Dot shirts 

3 Navy Scarves 

2Loden Scarves 

2 Spring shirts 

BOX 2 

4 Loden Coats 

BOX 3 

8 Tunics with belts 

4 Black scarves 

3 mushroom scarves 

BOX 4 

5 Cloud Scarves 

5 Sky Scarves 

            MH00115



MICHAEL HARLAN STUDIO 382 Central Park West #18X NYC, NY 10025 212-222-2094

MH00116



Exhibit C 



[Fwd: Re: HELLO!] 

m ha rla n@michael harla n.com

Thu 9/1/2016 12:06 PM 

To mwgriin10@hotmail.com < mwgriffin10@hotmail.com >; 

@ 1 atachments (19 KB) 

untitled-(2); 

0 rig i na I Message
Subject: Re: HELL0 1 

From: "Carol Muehling" <carolmuehling@hotmail.com> 
Date: Thu, September 1, 201610:38 am 
To: "mharlan@michaelharlan.com" <mharlan@michaelharlan.com> 

Hil Here now ... a bit quiet so maybe a good time if it works for you. 
I'll have to re read your email from yesterday .... too crazy to do much 
yesterday. The last hurrah 1 ! 

From: mharlan@michaelharlan.com <mharlan@michaelharlan.com> 
Sent Thursday, September 1, 2016 8:32 AM 
To: Carol Muehling 
Subject: Re: HELLO! 

Good morning 1 

raining morning ... actually pefect because I'll have a litle time to 
label the scarves ... 

My unchangeable schedule at the moment is as follows: 

Picking up family this aternoon at 5 then dinner, 
and then we have a flight tomorrow :-( at 4. 

Beyond that i'm flexible to what works for you. 

let me know! 

M 

> Thank yew!!
>
> 

> From: mharlan@michaelharlan.com <mharlan@michaelharlan.com>
1/7 
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> Sent Wednesday, August 31, 2016 11:26 AM
> o: Carol Muehling
> Subject: Re: HELLO!
>
> Sorry! I know its a lot.... 
> Yes we can wait till tomorrow ... I should have some scarves fro you then 1 

> (adding to that list we'll talk retail of that too ..... : ) 
> I'll drop you a not in the morning
>
> 
>> YIKES!! A lot to digest.. .. but necessary of course. Wondering if you
>> could come by tomorrow or friday instead? I'm a bit overwhelmed by a
>> couple of things that I desperately need to attend to. Could even do
>> tomorrow end of day at the house if that works any better for you. I
>> also
>> need some time to go over your questions so I'm prepared!
>>
>> hope you're enjoying your last bit of quiet before family descends 1 

>>
>> C
>>
>>
>>
>> From: mharlan@michaelharlan.com < mharlan@michaelharlan.com >
> > Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2016 8:30 AM
>> o: Carol Muehling
>> Subjet: Re: HELLO'
>>
>> Hey there!
>> I am hoping to stop by or a few minutes today and chat if you have a
>> little time.
>>
>> In the mean time just a recap of what you saw and then some questions.
>> sorry for the barrage, its train of thought so i don't forget. We can
>> discuss it all when I see you.
>>
>> Bags
>>
>> I will be looking at the same leather as before, but will also see what
>> else they have
>> to mix it up a bit. Are you opposed to them being all black if thats
>> what
>> seams to work best?
>>
>> 2 syles of small totes: you would want 3 of each
>>
>> large scallop bag how many? do you see this in just black?
>>
>> Are you thinking of any of this years bags or versions of them as a
>> reorder
>>
>> I am thinking of doing a small zip clutch like the ones you sell. .. if
>> interested
>>
>>
>> SHIRTS
>>

217 
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>> I want to discuss the price point as we narrow in on fabric
>> take a look at the breakdown and let me know if you agree.
>> Let me know which, if any, you were thinking you would want in multiple
>> fabrics
>> (you've mentioned this it at least wice but i have spaced out)
>> Let me know what your wish list is and we'll see how fabric availability
>> works out. What is your thought if there is not enough to complete a
>> full
>> order per shirt7
>>
>>
>> Pleated print or solid
> > 3 of each size
>>
>> ball button 7
>> 3 of each size
>>
>> rolled sleeve print, 7possible multiple, or linen
>> 3 of each size
>>
>> long shirt solid fine linen or cotton?
>> 7
>>
>> all for now .
>> See you soon.
>>
>> M
>>
>>
>>
>>
>>
>>> Great! I get in at 9
>> > Katie at 10
>> > We're there so come when its good for you. Hopefully won't be crazy.
>> It's
>> > been nuts!
>>>
>> > Sent from my iPhone
>>>
>> > > On Aug 28, 2016, at 6:34 PM, "mharlan@michaelharlan.com"
>> > > <mharlan@michaelharlan.com> wrote:
>> > > Hey there!
> > > > So, I will see you in the morning ... (monday)
>> > > what time would you like me to be there?
>> > > looking forward to it!
>>>> M
>> > > > Perfect!
>>>>> Sent from my iPhone
>> > > > > On Aug 26, 2016, at 3:18 PM, "mharlan@michaelharlan.com"
>> > > > > < mharlan@michaelharlan.com > wrote:
>>>>>> GOOD!
> > > > > > the sea is too wild but for that reason the beach is beautiful.
>> > > > > let's
>> shoot or Monday as a work session, but we will stop by if we find
>> > > > > ourselves downtown before.
>>>>>> See you soon!

3/7 
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>> > > > > > Hi! This is the first chance I've had to check emails! Sorry! But
>> the
>> > > > > > good
>>>>>>> news is, we are busy11
>> > > > > > Not sure about my schedule tomorrow. Might be in after 1 until 6
>>>>> > > but
>> not
>> > > > » sure. Otherwise maybe Monday when Katie is here? She's a good judge
>>>>> > > of
>> > > > > > proportion.
>> > > > > > Can we touch base tomorrow??
>> > > > > > Or if you're in town I'm here until 6.
>> > > > > > Hope you're floating in the sea!
>> > > > > > Sent from my iPhone
>> > > > > > > On Aug 26, 2016, at 10:55 AM, "mharlan@michaelharlan.com"
>> > > > > > > < mharlan@michaelharlan.com > wrote:
>>>> > > > > Good morning!
>> > > > > > > I hope everything went well yesterday. Seemed like it was a good
>>>>>>>> day
>> > > > > > > for
>>>>>>>> anything!
>> > > > > > > Let me know what works with your schedule.
>> > > > > > > see you soon,
>>>>>>>> M
>> > > > > > > > Hl11 Thought I might hear from you today. I'm volunteering most
>> > > > > > > > of
>> > > > > > > > tomorrow for Swim Across America so won't be around. Let's touch
>> base
>> > > > > > > > friday.
> > > > > > > > > Only one lonely coat left... ..... not bad for starters and some 
>>very
>>>>>>>>> warm
>>>>>>>>> days 1 You rock!I
>>>>>>>>> soon .... 
>>>>>>>>> 
>> > > > > > > > From: mharlan@michaelharlan.com <mharlan@michaelharlan.com> Sent
>> Wednesday, August 24, 2016 5:01 PM
>> > > > > > > > o: Caol Muehling
>>>>>>>>> Subject: HELLOI
>>>>>>>>> Hey there!!
>> > > > > > > > We made it and of course it's beautiful ...
>> > > > > > > > Looking forward to seeing you!
>> > > > > > > > We also have a little work to do so I'll need you to let me know
>> > > > > > > > what
>> > > > > > > > day
>> > > > > > > > is best to take some time from you and try size fits of all shirt
>> styles,
>> > > > > > > > and a couple bag samples to show .... etc.. .. 
>> > > > > > > > Let me know what works ... now on no schedule but yours.
>> > > > > > > > soon
>>>>>>>>> Michael
>> > > > > > > > > Can't wait to see you guys!! Thanks for the warning:)
>>>>>>>>>> Good on shirts.
>> > > > > > > > > I'll take the scarves late and sell what I can and hold the rest
>> > > > > > > > > or
>> > > > > > > > > next
>> > > > > > > > > season ..... never hurts to get what you can when you can! And yes 

417 
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> > > > > > > > > > to

>> > > > > > > > > the

>>>>>>>>>> black!!

>>>>>>>>>> Been BUSY!''

>> > > > > > > > > See you soon!
>> > > > > > > > > Sent from my iPhone

>> > > > > > > > > > On Aug 10, 2016, at 8:12 AM, "mharlan@michaelharlan.com"
>> <mharlan@michaelharlan.com> wrote:

>>>>>>>>>>> Good morning!

>>>>>>>>>>> quick update.
>> > > > > > > > > > We'll be there in two weeks .. . just saying ...
>>>>>>>>>>> Shirts
>> > > > > > > > > > I'll have fit sizes of all the shirts
> > > > > > > > > > > (corrected size 3 of first shirt, and then three other styles
>>>>>>>>>>> one
> > > > > > > > > > > you

>> > > > > > > > > > have not seen,
>>>>>>>>>>> but think you will like)
> > > > > > > > > > > Scarves
>> > > > > > > > > > Have had a setback where the maker did not order the yarns as

>> > > > > > > > > > fast
>>>>>>>>>>> as
> > > > > > > > > > > they

>> > > > > > > > > > said they would. I should have some black ones soon but think
>>>>>>>>>>> all
> > > > > > > > > > > the

>>>>>>>>>>> other colors will
>> > > > > > > > > > not come until it is passed the time you wanted.
>> > > > > > > > > > Do you want a few black or this fall?
>> > > > > > > > > > And then I guess it will be next fall or the full color range? 

>> Let me know your thoughts, sorry for the setback.
>> > > > > > > > > > see you soon.
>>>>>>>>>>> Michael
>> > > > > > > > > > > Hi Michael. Sorry for delayed response .... ! took a time out 
>>>>>>>>>>>> this 
>>>>>>>>>>>>weekend. 
>> > > > > > > > > > > Was on overload and out of fuel.

>> > > > > > > > > > > I think I'm a bit confused by your grading questions. I'm not
>> sure
> > > > > > > > > > > > about

>> > > > > > > > > > > 1" or 2" from the original. I think I just felt that it would
>>>>>>>>>>>> hit

>> > > > > > > > > > > some

>> > > > > > > > > > > people in the wrong place (widest part of hip) if it weren't
>> longer.
>> > > > > > > > > > > But
> > > > > > > > > > > > am willing to leave it up to you if you think the proportion
>>>>>>>>>>>> is

>> wrong
> > > > > > > > > > > > Re peasant shirt... .. l purchased that from the competition a
>> few

>>>>>>>>>>>> years
>> > > > > > > > > > > ago .... didn't sell them so don't know about grade. I think 
> > > > > > > > > > > > for
>> the
>>>>>>>>>>>>sm/med
> > > > > > > > > > > > which that one is, the length worked because of the drape of

5/7 
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>> > > > > > > > > > > the
>> > > > > > > > > > > fabric.
>>>>>>>>>>>> Make sense??
>> > > > > > > > > > > And ..... FYl ..... sold the black cashmere jacket this weekend 
» (sm/med)!!!!!
>> > > > > > > > > > > And Carol Greenwald coming in tomorrow to check out the grey.
>> Congratulations!!
>> > > > > > > > > > > Call me if you have any other questions ..... l'm here every day 
>> this
>>>>>>>>>>>> week.
>>>>>>>>>>>> C
>>>>>>>>>>>>
>> > > > > > > > > > > From: mharlan@michaelharlan.com <mharlan@michaelharlan.com>
>> Sent: Friday, July 29, 2016 11:55 PM
>>>>>>>>>>>> To: Carol Muehling
>>>>>>>>>>>> Subject: HOMEWORK: )
>> > > > > > > > > > > I have started to grade the next shirt style (see attached
>> photo
>>>>>>>>>>>> as
>>>>>>>>>>>> a
>> > > > > > > > > > > reminder)
>> > > > > > > > > > > and have a few questions ..
>> > > > > > > > > > > you said the first size that you tried on needs to be two
>> inches
>>>>>>>>>>>> longer ..
>> > > > > > > > > > > that would make it an inch longer than the first shirt that
>> > > > > > > > > > > you
>> tried
>>>>>>>>>>>> on. 
>> > > > > > > > > > > ( to me this shit shouldn't be longer than the first one-a
>> proportional
>>>>>>>>>>>> thing, but your call. .. )

>> > > > > > > > > > > I assume I should follow the same grading in the length as the
>> first
>>>>>>>>>>>> shirt
>> > > > > > > > > > > i.e. they are almost 2" LONGER than the size before, and the
>>>>>>>>>>>> 3rd
>> > > > > > > > > > > size
>>>>>>>>>>>> is
>>>>>>>>>>>> actually
>> > > > > > > > > > > a 4" grade up (skipping a size) correct?
>> > > > > > > > > > > For future reference .... That peasant shirt that you like so 
>>>>>>>>>>>> much, 
>> > > > > > > > > > > (that
>> > > > > > > > > > > got the stain on it) is sylistically a shorter shirt. When
>> > > > > > > > > > > that
>>>>>>>>>>>> shirt
>> > > > > > > > > > > graded up was it still "short" in comparison? was that a
>> detriment
>> > > > > > > > > > > to
>> > > > > > > > > > > that shirt? did is sell and or would you have wanted it
>>>>>>>>>>>> longer
>>>>>>>>>>>> 7
>> > > > > > > > > > > I am trying to understand how diferent syles can work when
>> reading
>>>>>>>>>>>> up
>> > > > > > > > > > > based on your experience ...

617 
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> > > > > > > > > > > > thats it for now .... 

>>>>>>>>>>>> Thanks! 

> > > > > > > > > > > > You can now return to your weekend : )
>>>>>>>>>>>> M

>>>

>>

>>

>>

>>

>

> 

717 
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>> > On Mar 20, 2016, at 4:21 AM, "mharlan@michaelharlan.com"
>> > <mharlan@michae1har1an.com> wrote:
>>> 
>>> Carol, 
>> > I am not sure when you are getting back from your trip, but I hope you
>>> had
>>> a wonderful time!
>>> 
>> > Everything is ready to go- which is exciting!
»> I am ataching a copy of the card that i am including with each piece
> > > (ront and back)
>> > to make sure you are OK with it.
>> > Please let me know your thoughts.
>>>
>> > AND when you get a moment we just need to discuss when you want me to
>>> send 
>>> everything/want it to arrive and pricing.
>> > Michel and I went comparison shopping and worked out a spreadsheet of
>> > scenarios to share with you ... when you are ready ..
>>>
>> > Looking forward to hearing from you.
>>>
>>> Michael
>>> 
>>> 
>>> 
>>> 
>>> < product card.docx> 
>> 
> 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that a true and complete copy of the foregoing document with applicable exhibits 

has been served on Joshua S. Schoonover, counsel for Applicant, by forwarding said copy on August 5, 

2019, via email to: lawgroup@coastalpatent.com.  

 Signature: /Shaun P. Keough/ 

Date: August 5, 2019 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that a true and complete copy of the foregoing document with applicable exhibits 

has been served on Joshua S. Schoonover, counsel for Applicant, by forwarding said copy on August 5, 

2019, via email to: lawgroup@coastalpatent.com.  

 Signature: /Shaun P. Keough/ 

Date: August 5, 2019 
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IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 

In the matter of Intent-to-Use Application No. 87/213,550 

Mark: MH MARILYN HATTEN (stylized)  

 
 

 
Michael Harlan Studio LLC, 

Opposer, 

v. 

 

Kari Vettese DBA Marilyn Hatten, 

Applicant. 

 

 

 

Opposition No. 91236083 

 

TESTIMONY DECLARATION OF SHAUN KEOUGH 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, pursuant to Rule 2.123(a)(1) of the Trademark Rules of Practice, 

Opposer Michael Harlan Studio LLC hereby submits the Testimony Declaration of Shaun Keough. 

 I, Shaun Keough, declare as follows: 

1. I am over the age of 18, am competent to make this declaration, and make this declaration 

based on my own personal knowledge. I submit this declaration in support of Opposition No. 91236083 

of Opposer Michael Harlan Studio LLC (“Michael Harlan Studio”).  

2. I am counsel of record for Michael Harlan Studio with respect to Opposition No. 

91236083. I attended the discovery and settlement conference in this matter on October 17, 2017.  

3. During the discovery and settlement conference the parties stipulated that “the parties[’] 

goods in International Class 25 are similar and overlap.” See a true and accurate copy of the Board’s 

discovery conference order (Dkt. #7) attached hereto as Exhibit A at pg. 6. 

4. The undersigned being warned that willful false statements and the like are punishable by 

fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. § 1001, and that such willful false statements and the like 

may jeopardize the validity of the application or submission or any registration resulting therefrom, 
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declares that all statements made of his own knowledge are true and all statements made on information 

and belief are believed to be true.  

 

Dated: August 5, 2019 Shaun Keough 

/Shaun Keough/________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that a true and complete copy of the foregoing document with applicable exhibits 

has been served on Joshua S. Schoonover, counsel for Applicant, by forwarding said copy on August 5, 

2019, via email to: lawgroup@coastalpatent.com.  

 Signature: /Shaun P. Keough/ 

Date: August 5, 2019 
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      Mailed: October 18, 2017 

 

Opposition No. 91236083  

Michael Harlan Studio LLC 

 

v. 

Kari Vettese dba Marilyn Hatten 

 

 

Michael Webster, Interlocutory Attorney: 

 

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f) and Trademark Rules 2.120(a)(1) and (2), the 

parties held a timely discovery and settlement conference on October 17, 2017. See 

TBMP § 401.01. At Opposer’s request, and with the consent of Applicant, a member 

of the Board participated in the conference. See Trademark Rule 2.120(2)(i). 

Participating were Ken Parker, Attorney for Opposer, Joshua Schoonover, Attorney 

for Applicant, and Michael Webster, the assigned interlocutory attorney.1 

Related Proceedings 

Initially, the parties informed the Board that they are not involved in any other 

Board proceeding or civil litigation proceeding concerning the issues related to the 

current Board proceeding. As set forth in the institution order, the parties must notify 

the Board promptly in writing if they become parties to another Board proceeding, or 

                                                 

1 Also attending the teleconference were Shaun Keough, Attorney for Opposer and Tom 

Hemnes, Attorney for Opposer.  
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a civil action which involves related marks or issues of law or fact which overlap with 

this case.  

Settlement 

During the discovery and settlement conference, the parties stated that they have 

had several discussions regarding settlement, but have not been able to come to a 

final agreement. 

The Board advised the parties that the Board does not get involved in settlement 

discussions. In addition, although the Board is liberal in granting motions to suspend 

for settlement, the Board may require a detailed status report once proceedings have 

been suspended for over a year in order to show good cause for continued suspension. 

TBMP § 605.02 (2017). 

The Pleadings 

The Board next reviewed the pleadings in this matter and found that Opposer had 

sufficiently pleaded its standing and its claim of likelihood of confusion, the sole 

ground for opposition. The Board noted, however, that priority is at issue in this 

proceeding and that Opposer must demonstrate ownership rights in its mark that are 

prior to any date of first use on which defendant can rely, including use analogous to 

trademark or service mark use. See Fair Indigo LLC v. Style Conscience, 85 USPQ2d 

1536, 1539 (TTAB 2007) (quoting Corporate Document Srvcs. Inc. v. I.C.E.D. Mgmnt. 

Inc., 48 USPQ2d 1477, 1479 (TTAB 1998) (“an intent-to-use applicant is entitled to 



Opposition No. 91236083 

 

 3

rely upon actual use, or use analogous to trademark use, prior to the constructive use 

date of the intent-to-use application.”)).2  

The Board then reviewed Applicant’s answer and noted that Applicant has denied 

the salient allegations in the notice of opposition and asserted, as an affirmative 

defense, that the notice of opposition fails to state a claim for relief. Because the Board 

has found that Opposer has pleaded a legally sufficient claim of likelihood of 

confusion, the Board struck Applicant’s affirmative defense. See NSM Resources 

Corp. v. Microsoft Corp., 113 USPQ2d 1029, 1039 n.19 (TTAB 2014) (Board may sua 

sponte dismiss any insufficiently pleaded pleading). In addition, the Board struck the 

first paragraph after Applicant’s affirmative defenses. The Board noted that, under 

the Federal Rules, a party may not reserve a right to set forth additional affirmative 

defenses. See FDIC v. Mahajan, 923, F. Supp. 2d 1133, 1141 (N.D.Ill.2013) 

(reservation of right to add affirmative defenses at a later date is improper 

reservation under the Federal Rules). The proper way to plead additional affirmative 

defenses or counterclaims is to file a motion under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 

15. Id. 

Board’s Standard Protective Order 

The Board then advised the parties of the automatic imposition of the Board’s two-

tier standard protective order pursuant to Trademark Rule 2.116(g), and further 

indicated that the parties would control which tier of confidentiality applies. 

Additionally, the Board stated that if the parties wished to modify the Board’s 

                                                 

2 See stipulations regarding Applicant’s priority date. 
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standard protective order, they could do so by filing a motion for Board approval.3 

Although they are not required to do so, the parties may elect to exchange executed 

copies of the order. If the parties wish to modify the order in any manner, they must 

file a motion for the Board’s approval of the modification(s).  

The parties agreed that they would proceed under the Board’s standard protective 

order. 

Discussion of Disclosures and Discovery  

The Board apprised the parties of the general procedural rules and guidelines that 

govern inter partes proceedings, including the Board’s liberal granting of motions to 

suspend for settlement efforts, the requirement that a party serve its initial 

disclosures pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(A)(i) and (ii) prior to serving discovery 

requests (see Trademark Rule 2.120(a)(3)). The Board further noted that the 

exchange of discovery requests could not occur until the parties made their initial 

disclosures as required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f).   

In addition, the Board provided the parties instruction as to what the required 

initial disclosures entail under Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a). In such disclosures, the parties 

should provide to each other 

                                                 
3 Under the Board’s standard protective order, once a proceeding before the Board has been 

finally determined, the Board has no further jurisdiction over the parties thereto.  According 

to the terms of the Board’s protective order, within thirty days following termination of a 

proceeding, the parties and their attorneys must return to each disclosing party the protected 

information disclosed during the proceeding, including any briefs, memoranda, summaries, 

and the like, which discuss or in any way refer to such information.  Alternatively, the 

disclosing party or its attorney may make a written request that such materials be destroyed 

rather than returned. 
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the name and, if known, the address and telephone number of each individual 

likely to have discoverable information — along with the subjects of that 

information — that the disclosing party may use to support its claims or 

defenses, unless the use would be solely for impeachment [and] a copy — or a 

description by category and location — of all documents, electronically stored 

information, and tangible things that the disclosing party has in its possession, 

custody, or control and may use to support its claims or defenses, unless the 

use would be solely for impeachment. 

 

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(A)(i) and (ii). The parties should not file their respective initial 

disclosures with the Board. 

The Board further apprised the parties of the following Board rules relating to 

disclosure and discovery:  

(1) The parties are limited to seventy-five (75) interrogatories, including subparts, 

seventy-five (75) requests for admission, and seventy-five (75) requests for 

production of documents and things, with the option to move for additional 

requests upon a showing of good cause;4 

 

(2) Service of all documents, including discovery documents, must be provided by 

email unless otherwise stipulated;5 

 

(3)  All discovery requests must be served early enough in the discovery period so 

that responses will be due no later than the close of discovery;6  
 

(4) A motion to compel initial disclosures must be filed within 30 days after the 

deadline for initial disclosures, and a motion to compel discovery must be filed 

prior to the deadline for pretrial disclosures for the first testimony period;7 
 

(5) A motion for summary judgment must be filed before the deadline for plaintiffs 

pretrial disclosures (the first testimony period);8  

 

(6) Testimony evidence may be submitted by affidavit or declaration with the right 

to cross-examination.9  

 

                                                 

4 Trademark Rules 2.120(d), (e) and (i). 
5 Trademark Rule 2.119(b)(1). 
6 Trademark Rule 2.120(a)(3). 
7 Trademark Rule 2.120(f)(1) and (2). 
8 Trademark Rule 2.127(e)(1). 
9 Trademark Rule 2.123(a)(1) and (2). 
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With respect to responses to discovery requests, the Board reminded the parties 

that responses to interrogatories and requests for admission must be signed. In 

responding to requests for admission, a party should admit or deny the request, or 

state why that party cannot truthfully admit or deny the matter. In addition, if there 

are no documents responsive to a document request, the party must state specifically 

that documents related to the request do not exist. Further, the reason for any 

objection to a document request must be stated specifically.10 Fed. R. Civ. P. 

34(b)(2)(B), (C). 

Discovery Stipulations 

After the Board discussed the discovery procedures, Opposer proposed several 

stipulations regarding the scope of discovery, including that the parties limited 

discovery to the issue of priority, that the parties stipulate to shortenging the 

discovery period to three months, and that oral depositions would be eliminated. 

Applicant declined the proposal, but stated it would consider the elimination of oral 

depositions. 

The parties, however, stipulated to the following facts: 

- the parties goods in International Class 25 are similar and overlap; 

- Applicant will rely on its constructive use date for purposes of priority. 

                                                 

10 For information regarding responding to requests for production of documents and things, 

see TBMP § 406.04(c) (June 2017). 



Opposition No. 91236083 

 

 7

Expert Witnesses 

With respect to the disclosure of expert witnesses, Opposer stated that it is likely 

to disclose an expert witness. Applicant stated that it is too early in the proceeding to 

determine whether an expert would be needed. 

To the extent either party retains an expert witness, such party must make their 

expert witness disclosure by the set deadline, as well as provide the Board with 

notification that the party will be employing an expert. Depending upon when such 

notification is made with the Board, the Board, in its discretion, may suspend 

proceedings for the sole purpose of allowing the parties to take discovery of a 

designated expert witness. 

Pretrial Disclosures 

Pretrial disclosures are governed by Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(3) with one exception: 

the Board does not require pretrial disclosure of each document or other exhibit that 

a party plans to introduce at trial as provided by Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(3)(A)(iii). 

Disclosures allow parties to know prior to trial the identity of trial witnesses and the 

subject(s) to which they will testify, thus avoiding surprise witnesses. 

The Board advised the parties that, in making its pretrial disclosures, a party 

must disclose the name and, if not previously provided, the telephone number and 

address of each witness from whom it intends to take testimony, or may take 

testimony if the need arises. The party must disclose general identifying information 

about the witness, such as relationship to any party, including job title if employed 

by a party, or, if neither a party nor related to a party, occupation and job title, a 
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general summary or list of subjects on which the witness is expected to testify, and a 

general summary or list of the types of documents and things which may be 

introduced as exhibits during the testimony of the witness.   

Pretrial disclosure of a witness under 37 CFR § 2.121(e), however, does not 

substitute for issuance of a proper notice of examination under 37 CFR § 2.123(c) or 

37 CFR § 2.124(b). Further, if a party does not plan to take testimony from any 

witnesses, it must so state in its pretrial disclosure.11 

Service of Papers 

With respect to service, the Board reminded the parties that each paper filed with 

the Board must be served on the opposing party. In addition, the Board advised that 

all papers must be served electronically and all filings with the Board must be made 

via ESTTA, the Board’s online electronic filing system. If email service is not possible 

because of technical problems or extraordinary circumstances and there is no 

stipulation, the serving party must show by written explanation accompanying the 

submission or paper that email service was attempted but could not be made. 

Further, the failure to file motions and papers via ESTTA requires a showing of 

technical difficulty or an explanation of extraordinary circumstances. 

The Board further advised that the parties should not file consented motions to 

extend time prior to the deadline for initial disclosures by employing the “consented 

motion forms” in ESTTA.  Instead, the parties should use the “general filing forms” 

option. 

                                                 

11 For further information regarding pretrial disclosures, the parties should consult TBMP § 

702.01 (June 2017). 
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Accelerated Case Resolution (ACR) 

 Finally, the Board briefly explained the availability of the “accelerated case 

resolution” (“ACR”) process. Under the ACR process, the summary judgment briefs 

and accompanying evidence encompass both the trial and briefing periods. The 

parties would agree to create the record for the case by their summary judgment 

submissions (attached to briefs). Testimony would be presented by affidavit or 

declaration, and any exhibits attached to the briefs would be referenced by the 

statements in the affidavits or declarations. 

 If using summary judgment form of ACR, the parties must provide a stipulation 

that the Board may resolve any genuine issues of material fact that may be presented 

by the record or discovered by the Board panel considering the case. 

 During the discovery conference, Opposer indicated its interest in using a custom 

form of ACR and, as noted above, proposed shortening the discovery period and 

eliminating oral depositions. To the extent that the parties agree to proceed under a 

form of ACR, the parties should file a motion with the Board and contact the Board 

attorney to schedule a telephone conference.  

 In addition to the subjects discussed during the conference, the Board also notes 

the following information regarding Board proceedings. Generally, the Federal Rules 

of Evidence apply to Board trials. Trial testimony is taken and introduced out of the 

presence of the Board during the assigned testimony periods. The parties may 

stipulate to a wide variety of matters, and many requirements relevant to the trial 

phase of Board proceedings are set forth in Trademark Rules 2.121 through 2.125. 
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These include pretrial disclosures, matters in evidence, the manner and timing of 

taking testimony, and the procedures for submitting and serving testimony and other 

evidence, including affidavits, declarations, deposition transcripts and stipulated 

evidence. Unless the parties agree to an ACR schedule, trial briefs shall be submitted 

in accordance with Trademark Rules 2.128(a) and (b). Oral argument at final hearing 

will be scheduled only upon the timely submission of a separate notice as allowed by 

Trademark Rule 2.129(a). 

 At the conclusion of the conference, the Board reminded the parties of their duty 

to cooperate and make a good faith effort to seek only such discovery as is proper and 

relevant. TBMP § 408.01 (June 2017). 

 Finally, the Board thanked the parties for their participation in the conference 

and their cooperation.  
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